Interest expenses 36.9 78.9

Actuarial gains/losses from financial assumptions 26.1 -719.7

Post-employment benefits paid -58.9 -63.5

Present value of the pension benefit obligations on 31.12. 1,017.3 1,013.1

Provision for post-employment benefits
The present value of the post-employment benefit obligations changed as follows:

On 31 December 2013, the weighted average remaining term to maturity of the
obligations was 10.8 years (2012: 11.3 years).

Provision for anniversary bonuses
The present value of the anniversary bonus obligations changed as follows:

in EURt 2013 2012

Present value of the anniversary bonus obligations on 01.01. 2,652.7 2,450.1

Interest expenses 90.8 109.5

Service costs 90.3 88.6

Actuarial gains/losses from financial assumptions -114.0 90.0

Anniversary bonuses paid -213.0 -85.5

Present value of the anniversary bonus obligations on 31.12. 2,506.9 2,652.7

Sensitivity analysis
With all other assumptions remaining the same, the realistically possible change
in one of the material actuarial assumptions on the reporting date would have
had the following effect on the defined benefit obligation:

Provision for termination benefits

in EURt Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% change) -558.0 668.0

Future wage or salary increases (1% change) 629.0 -582.0

71.0 86.0

Provision for termination benefits

in EURt Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% change) -98.0 116.0

Future wage or salary increases (1% change) 0.0 0.0

Future pension increases (1% change) 110.0 -105.0

12.0 11.0

Even though the analysis does not take the planned overall distribution of the
expected cash flows into account, it provides an approximation of the sensitivity of
the presented assumptions.

64  65

in EURt
Carrying

amount on
01.01.2013 Use Release Allocation

Carrying
amount on

31.12.2013

Thereof

Current Non-current

Outstanding
paid leave
entitlement

3,362.4 -369.6 0.0 842.7 3,835.5 3,835.5 0.0

Bonuses 2,769.7 -2,064.7 -705.0 2,953.6 2,953.6 2,953.6 0.0

Credit hours 430.2 -383.8 0.0 506.2 552.6 552.6 0.0

Social capital 30.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 30.0 0.0

Total 6,592.3 -2,818.1 -705.0 4,302.5 7,371.7 7,371.7 0.0

01.01.2012 31.12.2012

Outstanding
paid leave
entitlement

3,183.1 263.4 0.0 442.7 3,362.4 3,362.4 0.0

Bonuses 2,666.1 1,976.3 689.8 2,769.7 2,769.7 2,769.7 0.0

Credit hours 401.3 104.5 0.0 133.4 430.2 430.2 0.0

Social capital 30.0 26.5 0.0 26.5 30.0 30.0 0.0

Total 6,280.5 2,370.7 689.8 3,372.2 6,592.3 6,592.3 0.0

in EURt
Carrying

amount on
01.01.2013 Use Release Allocation

Carrying
amount on

31.12.2013

Thereof

Current Non-current

Outstanding
construction invoices and
other obligations

90,584.3 73,263.5 2,312.4 102,309.8 117,318.1 113,615.8 3,702.3

Anticipated losses 11,033.4 489.1 80.2 8,536.6 19,000.7 3,857.0 15,143.7

Decontamination 4,650.0 0.0 4,650.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounting and auditing costs 123.5 123.5 0.0 223.2 223.2 223.2 0.0

Costs for legal representation
and consultation 6,530.2 6,465.7 64.6 861.5 861.5 861.5 0.0

Demolition costs 1,756.9 0.0 1,756.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 37,011.7 12,010.6 1.1 8,921.9 33,921.9 33,921.9 0.0

151,690.0 92,352.4 8,865.1 120,853.0 171,325.5 152,479.5 18,846.0

01.01.2012 31.12.2012

Outstanding
construction invoices and
other obligations

104,110.7 73,948.4 7,479.6 67,901.6 90,584.3 89,263.6 1,320.6

Anticipated losses 7,983.4 0.0 0.0 3,050.0 11,033.4 0.0 11,033.4

Decontamination 4,650.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,650.0 0.0 4,650.0

Accounting and auditing costs 66.4 66.4 0.0 123.5 123.5 123.5 0.0

Costs for legal representation
and consultation 8,302.4 2,642.0 2,050.8 2,920.7 6,530.2 6,530.2 0.0

Demolition costs 1,756.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,756.9 1,756.9 0.0

Other 40,165.2 8,479.6 148.2 5,474.3 37,011.7 37,011.7 0.0

167,035.0 85,136.5 9,678.7 79,470.1 151,690.0 134,685.9 17,004.0

Personnel-related provisions (current)

7.2.11. Other provisions

The other provisions consist primarily of rent credits for controlled rents
in the amount of EUR 17.0m (2012: EUR 19.3m), Kohlmarkt in rem restitu-
tion in the amount of EUR 7.0m (2012: EUR 7.0m), and provisions for
interest on arrears in the amount of EUR 8.0m (2012: EUR 8.0m).

7.2.12. Provisions for actual income taxes
The provisions for actual income taxes pertain to Austrian corporate
income tax.

7.2.13. Financial liabilities

BIG issued no new bonds in financial year 2013.

in EURt Maturity

31.12.2013 Up to 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

[…]

variable-rate financial instruments was influenced by the sensitivity of the cash flow
hedge reserve in the analyses above.

7.3.3. Transactions with related parties

The Republic of Austria is 100% owner of BIG.

Related parties for BIG are above all the Republic of Austria, with which revenue of
EUR 908,238.7t (2012: EUR 849,290.5t) of the total revenues were generated. All such
transactions were conducted at arm’s-length terms.

The Group avails itself of the exception for companies that are under the control,
joint management, or material influence of a public entity according to IAS 24.25.

The largest development project ever completed by BIG Group, the construction of
the new WU Campus in Vienna, was completed at the beginning of October 2013.
The project was finished on time and on budget. Please refer to item 7.2.3. for further
information.

Members of the Management Board, the Supervisory Board, and their close relatives
are also related parties for the Company. No transactions were conducted with these
persons.

in EURt
31.12.2013 Profit (after taxes) Equity capital

Increase
by 100

basis points

Decrease by 100
basis points

Increase
by 100

basis points

Decrease by 100
basis points

Measurement of fixed-rate bonds
@FV/P&L 209.9 -31.7 209.9 -31.7

Measurement of interest rate de-
rivatives without hedge accounting -209.9 31.7 -209.9 31.7

Measurement of cash flow hedge
derivatives x x 67,701.0 -55,531.7

Interest expenses -2,923.7 2,923.7 -2,923.7 -2,923.7

-2,923.7 2,923.7 64,777.3 -52,608.0

in EURt
31.12.2012 Profit (after taxes) Equity capital

Increase
by 100

basis points

Decrease by 100
basis points

Increase
by 100

basis points

Decrease by 100
basis points

Measurement of fixed-rate bonds
@FV/P&L 1,235.5 -1,447.0 1,235.5 -1,447.0

Measurement of interest rate de-
rivatives without hedge accounting -1,235.5 1,447.0 -1,235.5 1,447.0

Measurement of cash flow hedge
derivatives x x 52,974.5 -23,980.0

Interest expenses -3,108.2 3,108.2 -3,108.2 3,108.2

-3,108.2 3,108.2 49,866.3 -20,871.9

82  83

Boards and officers of BIG

The Management Board consists of the following members:
– Wolfgang Gleissner
– Hans-Peter Weiss

The Supervisory Board consisted of the following members in the 2013 financial year:
– Christine Marek (Chairwoman from 16.12.2013)
– Michaela Steinacker (Chairwoman until 22.11.2013)
– Horst Pöchhacker (Deputy Chairman)
– Wolfgang Polzhuber, BMWFW
– Herbert Kasser, BMVIT (until 06.03.2014)
– Thomas Rasch, Works Council
– Manfred Fausik, Works Council

Remuneration of the members of the Management Board and Supervisory Board
The members of the Management Board received remuneration totalling EUR 480.0t in